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I. INTRODUCTION 

Historic Kansas City Foundation, 201 Wyandotte, Kansas City, Missouri contracted in July 
1995 with the Missouri Department of Natural Resources Preservation Program to complete 
the survey of religious properties in Kansas City, Missouri. The survey project is the third and 
final phase of identification and evaluation of the city's religious properties in accordance with 
survey priorities set forth in the City of Kansas City, Missouri's 1992 Kansas City Survey Plan 
and recommendations resulting from Religious Properties in Kansas City, Missouri, a survey 
planning report prepared for the Landmarks Commission of the City of Kansas City, Missouri 
in 1992 and An Architectural/Historic Survey of Religious Properties in Kansas City, 
Missouri, prepared for Historic Kansas City Foundation in 1994. 

These projects and the current project were funded by the State of Missouri, Department of 
Natural Resources, Division of State Parks, Historic Preservation Program by grants under 
the provisions of the Historic Preservation Act of 1966, as amended, from the National Park 
Service, United States Department of the Interior. Matching funds were provided for the 
second phase and this phase of survey by Historic Kansas City Foundation, Kansas City 
Missouri. The contents and opinions, however, do not necessarily reflect the views or 
policies of the U.S. Department of the Interior or the Missouri Department of Natural 
Resources. 

Objectives of the final phase of the survey of religious properties in Kansas City, Missouri 
are: 

Completion of the comprehensive identification and documentation and potential 
eligibility for listing on the National Register of Historic Places of religious properties in 
the city limits through intensive level survey of approximately 50 unidentified 
properties dating prior to 1950 predicted in the 1992 survey plan, and identified in the 
results of a "windshield survey" conducted as part of the interim phase 1994 survey. 

Preparation of a final report analyzing and synthesizing all assembled survey 
information produced in the current project; in the 1994 survey, An 
Architectural/Historic Survey of Religious Properties in Kansas City, Missouri; in the 
1992 survey plan, Religious Properties of Kansas City, Missouri and previous survey 
work dating to the 1950s. Work will include: 

confirmation, expansion, modification and/or augmentation of historical 
contexts as developed as part of the survey plan; 

determination of potential eligibility for listing on the National Register of 
Historic Places of all identified religious properties surveyed; 

analysis and characterization of identified property types most useful in 
representing important historic trends an directional patterns; 



amendment of architectural nomenclature on previous survey to include 
terminology consisted with National Register terminology 

development of strategies and recommendations for a program to secure 
National register designation and other protective strategies. 

This interim report of the final phase of survey, documents the completion of the identification 
phase of survey: the identification and documentation and evaluation for potential eligibility 
for listing on the National Register of Historic Places through intensive level survey of 
approximately 50 properties dating prior to 1950 identified in the 1992 survey plan, Religious 
Properties of Kansas City, Missouri and the results of a "windshield survey" conducted as 
part of the 1994 survey phase, An Architectural/Historic Survey of Religious Properties in 
Kansas City, Missouri. 

II. SCOPE OF INTERIM PROJECT 

This phase of the final survey report initially projected the need for intensive level field 
investigation of approximately fifty (50) selected properties and photo documentation and 
concurrent archival research on each property. Completion of architectural/historic inventory 
survey form for each significant or contributing property including floor plans when available. 
Properties to be surveyed were selected from the properties identified in the 1994 survey 
phase "windshield survey" and analysis of previous survey effort and city directories. Survey 
boundaries are located within the 1995 corporate boundaries of the City of Kansas City, 
Missouri. 

III. METHODS 

Archival Research 

In addition to the documentation provided in the "windshield survey" in the prior phase of 
survey, methodology concentrated on assembling data on all previous survey to ascertain the 
location of any other previously unidentified properties. All addresses and names of 
properties listed in the 19501 city directory which related to religious function were entered 
into a DOS computer data base using the Access software modified for the survey 
parameters. This data was cross checked with telephone directory information, previous 
survey data and the properties preliminarily identified in the "windshield survey." Properties 
which were listed in the 1950 city directory as having associations with African-American 
groups were also noted. Because previous survey efforts had focused on architectural 
significance, all listings in the city directories for the years 1870 through 1950 which identified 
ethnic affiliations either by race or indication of foreign language usage were compiled and 

11950 is the cut-off date for previous phases of survey. However, previous research in the second 
phase of survey regarding ethnicity had extended only to 1943. It was thus necessary to identify any 
properties used for worship between 1943 and 1950. 
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charted in an effort to cross-check previous survey efforts and identify any properties which 
had been omitted due to lack of architectural integrity /significance and to be used to evaluate 
changes and patterns in location in the final report. 

Prior to field investigation, archival research was conducted at the Kansas City Landmarks 
Commission as to extant building permits, whether the properties had been included in 
previous surveys, and current ownership. After field investigation, further research was 
conducted to provide any additional information regarding the properties. The following 
research collections were utilized: City of Kansas City, Missouri Landmarks Commission 
research collection; Jackson County Historical Society Archives & Research Library; Kansas 
City Missouri Public Library Special Collections; Mid Continent Library - North Branch Local 
History Collection; and the Historic Kansas City Foundation Research Collection. 

Field Survey 

Archival research and field investigation identified eleven properties dating prior to 1950 
which were thought by virtue of their integrity to warrant documentation on survey forms. 
Upon submittal to and consultation with the Missouri Department of Natural Resources 
Historic Preservation Program staff, it was decided that survey forms would be completed on 
all extant properties with affiliations to ethnic groups, and photo documentation would be 
provided for all remaining extant properties which retained some evidence of their 
appearance prior to 1950. 

Photography: All of these resources were photo documented utilizing 35 mm black and white 
film. A negative and a set of black and white 3x5" photograph of each resource will be 
provided as part of the final report. 

Maps: The location of each inventoried property was noted on field maps and later 
transferred as pinpoint locations on maps of the city. These maps will be merged into one 
master set of maps containing all locational documentation of all phases of survey which will 
be provided with the final report. 

Site Visits: At least one on-site analysis of each surveyed property was conducted in order to 
fully assess present condition and integrity of the property. In order to gain access to 
evaluate and photograph interiors, Historic Kansas City Foundation attempted to contact by 
phone all of the owners. As of this milestone in the project, access could not be arranged for 
the properties which are presently occupied. In the large majority of the cases, gaining 
contact with the owner was not possible. 

Completion and Assemblage of Inventory Forms: Completion of the survey forms required 
additional archival/historical research utilizing primary source materials such as maps and 
county atlases, building and construction permits, photographic collections and secondary 
source materials. Using the format of the 'Missouri Historic Property Inventory Form" and 
instructions, a computer generated print-out was provided. The information, which is coded, 
includes at a minimum, the historic/current names of property, the address, a description of 
prominent architectural features with emphasis on the primary facade; a documented or 
estimated date of original construction; identification of obvious alterations/additions; a 
designation of style or vernacular type, when applicable; identification of architect and/or 
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builder, if known and an on-site verification and consideration of all applicable information on 
the form. Each resource was evaluated in accordance with the Secretary of the Interior's 
Standards and Guidelines (Fed. Register Vol. 48, No. 190 pp. 44723-4475) to determine if it 
has potential for future National Register designation. 

IV. SURVEY FINDINGS 

Seventy properties were identified through preliminary research to be field verified. Of these 
survey forms were completed on twenty-two buildings. Nineteen additional properties were 
photographed but, due to integrity issues, were not documented on survey forms. Twenty-five 
previously unsurveyed buildings had been demolished or destroyed. No chapel or religious 
facility was found on the Rockhurst College Campus or at St. Teresa's Academy, both are 
religious sponsored institutions which provide educational offerings to the general public. 
U nsurveyed buildings predating 1950 at St. Paul's Theological School were found to be 
administrative/dormitory buildings and not individually significant as a religious building 
property type. Demolition and new construction on the small campus has seriously impacted 
the historical integrity of the site and these buildings no longer contribute to a historic setting. 
And, finally, Westwood Christian Church listed in the 1950 City Directory at 2820 W 53 was 
located at 5050 Rainbow, outside the city limits. 

Survey Forms were prepared for the following properties: 
4101 Agnes Agnes A venue Baptist Church/Mt. Ararat Baptist Church 
1500 NW Barry Road Barry Christian Church 
1300-02 Bennington Church of Jehovah God 
2539 Benton Congregation Tiphered Stovad/Ohave Israel Temple/East Side 

5541 Forest 

2908 Indiana 
1400 Kensington 
1601 Lydia 
11408 N Main Street 
3032-34 Montgall 
7103 Noland Road 
920-24 Olive 
7900 Paseo 
5508 Rolla 
2928 Summit 
2102 Vine 
2611-17 Vine 
3244 Wabash 

5300 W oodland/5400 
Highland 
5800 E 35 Street Terrace 
4406 NE 45 Terrace 
2914 E 50 Street 

Church 
South Park Christian Church/Universal Heights Christian 

Church 
St. Paul's Lutheran Church 
Walker Mariah AME Church/Fredonia Missionary Baptist Ch 
Ebenezer AME Church 
Nashua Baptist Church 
Bethlehem Antioch Missionary Baptist Church 
Little Blue Baptist Church 
Sheyres Israel-D Lubavitz/Emmanuel Baptist Church 
St. Augustine Catholic Church 
Mt. Olive Baptist Church/White Oak Church 
New Hope Mission 
Brown's Tabernacle AME Zion 
Church of the Living God 
Voliner Ashey Sporad Congregation/St. Mary's Church 

Deliverance 
Little Sisters of the Poor Convent 

Bethesda Missionary Church/Bethesda Baptist Church 
Winwood United Methodist Church 
Southside First Baptist Church 
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The following properties were photographed but not documented on survey forms: 

Ethnic Associations 
5337 Bellefontaine 
3704 Topping 

Willis Church/Good Samaritan Baptist 
Gilbert memorial AME Church 

No Known Ethnic Associations 
1300 Askew Pentecostal Church/Gospel Lighthouse 

4441-05 Kensington 

2515 Harrison 

3601 Indiana 

3838 Independence 

5001 Independence 

2940 Holmes 

224 7 Gregory 

7203 Paseo 
7405 Paseo 

5800 Peery 

6913 Prospect 
7300 Prospect 
3100 E 13 

411 E 43 

4203 E 22 
911 W 44 Street 

Southeast Baptist Church/Temple 
Deliverance 

Christian Assembly Tabernacle 

Southeast Presbyterian/Metro Pentecostal 

Church of God of Prophecy/Bethel 
Pentecostal Church 

Children's Memorial Lutheran Church 

Tabernacle Baptist Church 

Good Shepherd 

Memorial Christian Church/Carver Institute 
Christian Tabernacle 

Church of God in Christ/NE Baptist Ch 

Blenheim Assembly of God 
First Spiritual Church/Church of Christ 
Pilgrim Methodist Church 

Hollywood Presbyterian Church 

Fountain of Hope Lutheran Fellowship 
Gospel Mission/Westport Loan 
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Building Dates to 1962 
Building extensively altered 
in 1960s. Original elements 
not found. 

Significant new 
construction/ alterations 
1952, 1967. 

Significant alterations 1950 
Construction dates to after 
1970 
Significant large addition 
after 1950, impacts integrity 
of original gable front side 
steeple. 

Remodeled in 1954 brick 
veneer added. 
Major additions and 
alterations 1956 and 1968 
Significant modern 
alterations 
Significant demolition and 
alterations after 1950 
Completed after 1950 
Large front addition after 
1950 
Significant 1954 

alterations 
Significant alterations 
Integrity issues 
Significant alterations in 
1956-58, '61. 
Major alteration to front/rear 
1958 
Remodeling/ alterations 
Significant alterations, no 
known 



Buildings which had been demolished or destroyed were: 

1001 Charlotte 
505 Forest 
3300 Fremont 
3012 Holly 
4233 Independence 
7900 Jarboe 
1717 Lister 
707 Main 
3001 Mercer 
2801 Mersington 
6039 Oak 
2124 Olive 
2401 Olive 
1720 Paseo 
415 Prospect 
6300 Swope Parkway 
585 Tracy 
3039 Troost 
7545 Troost 
1118 Woodland 
1400 E 9 
1112 E 10 Street 
1212 W 30 Street 
5614 E 39 Street 
3814 E 56 Street 

African Methodist Church/ Allen Chapel 
Italian Institute 

First Baptist Church of Leeds 
Price Memorial Zion 
Bethel Tabernacle Assembly 
Armour Heights Baptist Church 
Lawn Ave. Baptist Church 
Wesleyan Hope Mission 
St. Philip Primitive Church 
St. Mathew's Zion 
Spiritual Episcopal Church 
Mt. Pleasant Baptist Church 
Olive Street Baptist Church 
St. Paul's Presbyterian Church 
Italian Christian Church 
St. James Methodist Church 
Cain Memorial Church 
Second Church of Christ 
South Troost Church 
Greg Tabernacle 
Bethel Temple Church 
First Presbyterian Church 
Watch Tower Bible Church 
St. Mark's Methodist Church 
Parkway Baptist Church 

With the exception of the Little Sisters of the Poor Convent at 5300 Woodland, the twenty-two 
buildings documented on survey forms were functioned historically either as churches, 
synagogues, and/or missions. One of these Brown's Tabernacle AME Zion Church, 2101 
Vine, originally was designed and functioned as a multiple dwelling and commercial business 
building. With the exception of the Barry Christian church which dates from the mid­
nineteenth century and was undergoing significant alterations, the buildings date from 1900 to 
1950. 

Architectural Styles 

The surveyed properties represent a variety of architectural styles and vernacular types. 2 

and were built of a variety of materials. The surveyed properties were identified as specific 
architectural styles and/or vernacular types using the "Architectural Style Code" list provided 
in "the Missouri Historic Property Inventory Form Instructions" as required by the Missouri 

2 Any vernacular type building can also exhibit elements of a particular architectural style. It is 
important to note that the term "vernacular type" as used on the Missouri form is differentiated from 
"property type," as defined by Federal survey guidelines. 
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Department of Natural Resources and correspond with terminology used in the National 
Register program. The architectural styles identified in this phase of survey include: Tudor 
Revival (4) , Mission/Spanish Revival (1), Colonial Revival (3) and Classical Revival (1) . In 
addition, the following vernacular types are represented in this survey: Victorian Functional 
(1), Gabled End (3), Center Steeple (3) , Gable Front (2) , and Other Vernacular (4). Of these, 
the following by virtue of their integrity and architectural style are representative examples of 
their architectural style/design type and have potential for future listing on the National 
Register either individually or as contributing elements to a district: 

St. Augustine Catholic Church (7900 Paseo) , c. 1948, embodies distinctive 
elements of the late Mission/Spanish Revival styling incorporated into a traditional 
Euro-American church plan. 

The integrity of the c. 1947 Classical Revival design of the Nashua Baptist Church 
(11408 N Main Street) provides an excellent example of the refinement and 
simplification of the style in the post World War II era. 

The integrity of the c. 1904 Bethlehem Antioch Missionary Baptist Church (3032-
34 Montgall) provides an excellent example of the use of Colonial Revival styling for 
houses of worship. 

The size of c. 1926 Little Sisters of the Poor Convent (5300-5400 between 
Woodland and Highland) complex as a distinctive religious property type (group 
homes/convents/seminaries) and its eclectic use of Colonial Revival stylistic elements 
contributes to an understanding of the use of historical eclecticism in architecture of 
this period as applied to specialized property types. 

The Tudor Revival style of the c. 1923 Southpark Christian Church (5541 Forest) is 
noteworthy due to the integrity of the building and its ability to communicate nuances 
of the eclectic local variations of the late nineteenth and early twentieth century revival 
styles . 

The high degree of integrity of the c. 1936 Winwood United Methodist Church and 
use of Tudor Revival styling merits further research as to the building's potential for 
National Register listing either as an individual building or as a contributing element of 
a district. 

Historical Significance 

Three of the buildings are associated with the evolution of suburban development and 
community planning which occurred in Kansas City after World War I. Southside Baptist 
Church (2914 S 50 Street), c. 1920, may be a contributing element to a National Register 
District as apart of the suburban development of the "Southside" of Kansas City after World 
War I. Nashua Baptist Church, 11408 N. Main Street may enjoy significance as a 
contributing element to a district. Nashua was one of Kansas City 's earliest planned 
suburban developments, established in the "Northland" by real estate developer, William 
Winner in 1892. Winwood United Methodist Church (4406 NE 45 Street) was part of the c. 
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1924 Winwood Community, an early suburban development in Kansas City's "Northland." 

Two church buildings have associations with established communities which were later 
annexed into the boundaries of Kansas City, Missouri. The small crossroads community of 
the Little Blue is one of the earliest settlements in Jackson County and dates to the 1830s. 
The congregation of the Little Blue Baptist Church (7103 Noland Road) dates to 1832. The 
c. 1915 house of worship has served, as did its predecessors as a focal point of community 
life in the area. The c. 1912 Mt. Olive Baptist Church (5508 Rolla) is the last remaining 
structure of the African-American community of White Oak in Clay County. The community 
dates to 1880s when former slave inherited land from their former owner and established a 
small crossroads community which functioned until the 1960s. 

Ethnic Heritage and Religion 

It was expected in the research phase that many of the previously unidentified religious 
properties would include houses of worship of ethnic groups which had not been previously 
documented due to their lack of architectural significance. Previous phases of survey 
examined city directory listings prior to 1943. Between this date and 1950, the arbitrary cut­
off date for the entire survey project, there was an increase in the number of African­
American congregations and considerable relocation of existing congregations. The following 
buildings associated with ethnic groups were documented on survey forms: 

4101 Agnes 
1300-02 Bennington A venue 
2539 Benton A venue 
Side 
2908 Indiana 
1400 Kensington 

1601 Lydia 
3032-34 Montgall 
920-24 Olive 
5508 Rolla 
2928 Summit 
2102 Vine 
2611-17 Vine 
3244 Wabash 

5800 E 35 Street Terrace 

Agnes A venue Baptist Church/Mt. Ararat Baptist Church 
Church of Jehovah God 
Congregation Tiphered Stovad/Ohave Israel Temple/East 
Church 
St. Paul's Lutheran Church 
Walker Mariah AME Church/Fredonia Missionary Baptist 
Church 
Ebenezer AME Church 
Bethlehem Antioch Missionary Baptist Church 
Sheyres Israel-D Lubavitz/Emmanuel Baptist Church 
Mt. Olive Baptist Church/White Oak Church 
New Hope Mission 
Brown's Tabernacle AME Zion 
Church of the Living God 
Voliner Ashey Sporad Congregation/St. Mary's Church 
Deliverance 
Bethesda Missionary Church/Bethesda Baptist Church 

Two buildings which city directory information indicated had historically housed African­
American congregations did not retain sufficient integrity to communicate feelings or 
associations with the period prior to 1950. The building housing the Willis Church/Good 
Samaritan Baptist Church, 5337 Bellefontaine, dates to 1962, although the presence of an 
African-American congregation worshipping at this location as late as 1950. The Gilbert 
Memorial AME Church, 3704 Topping, was extensively altered in 1960s. While no survey 
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forms were completed, the buildings were photo documented. 

The analysis of significance of these buildings in the larger contexts of importance in ethnic 
history and religion will be completed as part of the final report. However, during the 
research to identify previously undocumented buildings, it became apparent that there was 
considerable mobility of ethnic congregations, many using several locations as houses of 
worship and many buildings having multiple users. In an effort to bring some clarity to any 
analysis, it was necessary to chart these trends. This data is included as an appendix to this 
interim report and will be utilized in the final survey report and recommendations. In addition, 
mapping of the locational trends will be included in the final report. At this time the 
information from this survey will be combined with previous survey information and research. 
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APPENDEX I - SURVEY RESULTS: ETHNICITY ANALYSIS 

STATUS ETHNIC AFFILLIA TIO NS 

* Current Phase of Survey AA African-American N Norwegian 
*x Current Phase/Historical Integrity GR German Speaking p Polish 

Previous Survey(s) GK Greek Orthodox s Swedish 
GK Greek/Syrian/Croation H Hispanic SC Scandinavian 
NRE Previously Identified with Potential IT Italian w Welsh 

for National Register Listing IR Irish 
NR National Register Listing IS Islamic 
NRD National Register District J Judaic 
KCR Kansas City Register Mix Mixed Immigrant 
D Demolished/Destroyed 

========================================================================================================== 
ADDRESS NAME DEN OM 70 80 90 00 10 20 30 40 so ETHNIC 

========================================================================================================== 
409 lST NKC HARLEM BAPTIST CHURCH BAPTIST x AA 

4 BTW CHERRY & 
LOCUST EV ANGELISMOS CHURCH GREEK ORTHODOX x GK 

254 w 4 CHRISTIAN HOME BAPTIST x AA 
510 E 4 ST. PAUL'S BAPTIST x AA 

617 E 5 MISSIONE EVANGELICAITALIANA x IT 
1325 E 5 SW> BETHEL BAPTIST BAPTIST x x AA 
1417 E 5 ZION AME CHURCH AFRICAN METHODIST E x AA 
1417 E 5 MT ZION BAPTIST CHURCH BAPTIST x x AA 

623 E 6 GOOD WILL BAPTIST CHURCH BAPTIST x AA 
211w6 T MORIAH BAPT CHURCH BAPTIST x AA 

611 E 8 SPIRITUALIST CHURCH SPIRITUALIST x AA 
S 8 BETWEEN 
MULBERRY MT. ZION BAPTIST CHURCH BAPTIST x AA 
&HICKORY 

1830 E 8 AHMADIYY A MOVEMENT ISLAMIC x IS 

1310 w 9 CONGREGATION GOMLAY 
CHESS ED HEBREW x J 

1801 E 9 ST. JOHN'S AME ZION AFRICAN METHODIST E x AA 
2021 E 9 ABYSSINIA CHURCH SPIRITUALIST x AA 
1504 E 10 APOSTOLIC METHODIST 

EPISCOPAL CHURCH METHODIST EPISCOPAL x AA 
4408 E 10 MT. VERNON BAP CHURCH BAPTIST x AA 
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================ ================================================================ == ============== == ======= = 
ADDRESS NAME DEN OM 70 80 90 00 10 20 30 40 50 ETHNIC 
=== ========================== === ============= ==== == ===== ============= == ========= == ============= === ==== === = 
407 w 11 CATHEDRAL OF THE 

IMMACULATECONCEPTION ROMAN CATHOLIC x x x x x x x x IR, MIX NRD 

2120 E 12 MT. VERNON BAPT CHURCH BAPTIST x AA 

416 w 14 FIRST SWEDISH BAPT CHURCH BAPTIST x x x s 
902 E 14 ST. ANDREWS ME CHURCH METHODIST EPISCOPAL x AA 
1601 E 14 FREE WILL BAPTIST CHURCH BAPTIST x AA 
1623 E 14 ZION GROVE BAPTIST x AA 

15 BTW BRDWY SWEDISH LUTHERN CH GERMAN EVAN x s 
WASHINGTON n 

6820 E 151 POLISH MISSIONARY BAPTIST x p 
1414 E 15 ST. STEPHEN BAPTIST BAPTIST x AA 

1903 E 16 NEW ERA BAPTIST BAPTIST x AA 

403 E 17 FIRST GERMAN BAPTIST BAPTIST x GR 
1600 E 17 ST. MONICA'S CHURCH ROMAN CATHOLIC x x x AA -NRE-A 
1219 E 17 FRIENDSHIP BAPTIST CHURCH BAPTIST x AA 

1423 E 18 CONGREGATION OHERVE SHOTEN HEBREW x J 
BEIT BEOMDRES AGODELL HEBREW x J 

2041 E 18 CENTRAL MISSION BAP CHURCH BAPTIST x AA - NRE-A 
6808 E 18 ST. STANISLAUS ROMAN CATHOLIC x x x p - NRE-A 

ST. STANISLAUS PARSONAGE 

211 19 ANSHEL SF ARD CONGREGATION HEBREW x J 
1002 E 19 ST. GEORGE'S CHURCH ROMAN CATHOLIC x AA 
1019 E 19 NE> GALILEE BAPTIST CHURCH BAPTIST x x AA 
2120 E 19 PROVIDENCE BAPTIST CH BAPTIST x AA 
2302 E 19 PARKA VENUE BAPT CHURCH BAPTIST x x AA 
3101 E 19 NEW HOPE BAPTIST CHURCH BAPTIST x AA 
19 &PARK NE> 
19 BTW TRACY & 
LYDIA MT. CARMEL BAPTIST CHURCH BAPTIST x AA 

216 E 21 MACEDONIAN MISSION BAPTIST x AA 
1501-03 E 21 ST. PAUL'S MISSION METHODIST EPISCOPAL x x x x AA 

1201 w 23 MEXICAN CHRISTIAN INSTITUTE CHRISTIAN x H - NRE-A 

1Truman Road 
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ADDRESS NAME DEN OM 70 80 90 00 10 20 30 40 so ETHNIC 
========================================================================================================== 
901 w 232 SWEDISH EV ANGELICAL LUTHERAN 

EMMANUALCHURCH EV ANGELICAL x s - NRDE-AC 
OUR LADYOF GUADALUPE ROMAN CA THLIC x x x H 

1801 E 24 WOODLAND AVENUE CHRISTIAN x x AA - NRE-A 
(SECOND CHRISTIAN) 

1120 W 24 ST OUR LADY OF GUADALUPE ROMAN CATHOLIC x H 

2910 E 30 ST FIRST SWEDISH EV ANGELICAL EV ANGELICAL LUTHERAN x x s NR, KCR 
FAITH CHURCH 
SWEDISH LUTHERAN CHURCH EV ANGELICAL LUTHERAN 
PLEASANT GREEN BAPTIST CH BAPTIST x 

5607 E 33 ST. 
TERR GREEN GROVE BAPTIST CHURCH BAPTIST x x AA 

5313 3E 35 35TH STREET BAPTIST CHURCH BAPTIST x AA 
5512 E 35 SANCTIFIED CHURCH MISC x AA 
5800 E 35 TERR BETHESDA MISSIONARY BAPTIST x AA 

5411 E 36 LILLY OF THE VALLEY BAPTIST x AA 
5614 E 36 ST TERR ST MARK'S ME CHURCH METHODIST EPISCOPAL x x AA * 

5602 E 37 UNION BAPTIST CHURCH BAPTIST x AA 

2815 E 54 UNITY BAPTIST x AA 

1224-28 ADMIRAL TEFERES ISRAEL HEBREW x J -NRDE3 

WALNER AN SHEL SP ARD HEBREW x J 
TIPHERETH ISREAL HEBREW x x J 

807 N AGNES ST. FRANCIS SERIF ROMAN CATHOLIC x x x x x x MIX - NRE-A 
15 &AGNES >NE FIRST GER EVANGELCHURCH GERMAN EV ANG x GR 
4101 AGNES AGNES A VENUE BAPTIST CHURCH BAPTIST x AA * 

104 ARCHIBALD WESTPORT SCANDANAIV AN PENTACOSTAL x x MIX4 

2See 2310 Madison. 

3See 111 Linwood. 

4Scandanavian 
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1833 ASKEW GALILEE BAPTIST CHURCH BAPTIST x x AA 
19 &ASKEW NE > ST. PETER'S AFRICAN M ETHODIST E x x AA 
19 &ASKEW MT. CAVALRYBAPTIST CHURCH BAPTIST x X? x AA NR, KCR 

3919 BALTIMORE CAVALRYBAPTIST CHURCH BAPTIST x x x AA 

9 BAY ARD BLVD FIRST WELSH PRESBYTERIAN PRESBYTERIAN x w 

274-16 BELL SUNRISE BAPTIST CHURCH BAPTIST x x x x AA 

5335-37 
BELLEFONTAINE WILLIS CHAPEL AFRICAN M ETHODIST E x x x x AA *X 

1747 BELLEVIEW SWEDISH MISSION GERMAN EV ANGELICAL x s - NRE-AC 

FOURTH PRESBYTERNIAN 
1747 BELLEVIEW ST. JOHNS AFRICAN METHODIST E x x x x AA 
1750 BELLEVIEW GREENWOOD BAPTIST CHURCH BAPTIST x x x x AA - NRE-A 

5 &BELMONT ZARICK AME CHURCH AFRICAN METHODIST E x AA 

S BELVEDERE BTW PLEASANT GREEN 
FOREST & TRACH BAPTIST CHURCH BAPTIST x x x AA 

2539 BENTON TIPHERED STOV AD HEBREW x J * 

OHAVE ISRAEL TEMPLE HEBREW x J 
SACRED MISSION BAPTIST x AA 

2155 BENTON BENTON BLVD BAPTIST CH BAPTIST x AA NR, KCR 

>NE 

1300 BENNINGTON CHURCH OF JEHOV A GOD x AA 

502 BOOTH BEAUMONT BAPTIST CHURCH BAPTIST x x x AA 

BRDWY & 
SCHAFFER BROADWAY BAPTIST CHURCH BAPTIST x AA 

1423 BROADWAY HELENIC ORTOCOX CHURCH GREEK ORTHODOX x GR 
1423 BROADWAY GREEK ORTHODOX CHURCH GREEK ORTHODOX x x GR 

608 BROOKLIN IT ALIANBAPTIST BAPTIST x IT 
(IT ALIANMISSION) 
APOSTOLIC FAITH x AA 

1904 BROOKLIN MT. PLEASANT BAPT CHURCH BAPTIST x AA 
1904 BROOKLIN SIL VER HILL BAPTIST CHURCH BAPTIST x AA 

525 CAMPBELL HOLYROSARY CHURCH ROMAN CATHOLIC x x x x x x IT 
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533 CAMPBELL HOLY ROSARY PARISH HALL ROMAN CATHOLIC x x x x IT 
529 CAMPBELL HOLYROSARY SCHOOL ROMAN CATHOLIC x x x x x x IT 
14 & CAMPBELL FIRST GERMAN ME CHURCH METHODIST EPISCOPAL x x GR 
1626 CAMPBELL WAY OF THE CROSS CHURCH SPIRITUALIST x x AA 

604 CHARLOTTE ST. STEPHEN BAPTIST BAPTIST x x AA 
616 CHARLOTTE PILGRAM BAPTIST CHURCH BAPTIST x x x AA 
637 CHARLOTTE THIRD CHRISTIAN CHURCH CHRISTIAN x AA 
700 CHARLOTTE SHILOH BAPTIST CHURCH BAPTIST x AA 
705 CHARLOTTE PILGRIM BAPTIST CHURCH BAPTIST x AA D 
1001 CHARLOTTE SE> AFRICANMETHODIST CHURCH METHODIST EPISCOPAL x AA D 

ALLEN CHAPEL AME x x x x x x AA 
10 & CHARLOTTE SW> AFRICANMISSION BAP CH BAPTIST x x x x x x x AA 

(SECOND MISSONARY BAP CHURCH 
1821 CHARLOTTE TABERNACLE BAPTIST CHURCH BAPTIST x AA 
1824 CHARLOTTE JERUSALEM MISSIONARY BAP BAPTIST x AA 

1400 CHERRY TRUE VINE BAPTIST x AA 
1533 CHERRY BETHLEHEM BAPTIST x AA 
16 &CHERRY >NEEMANUEIEVAGELICALLUTHERN GERMAN EVAN x x x GR 
16 &CHERRY IMMANUELBAPTIST BAPTIST x AA 
1920 CHERRY ASHBUR Y CHAPEL METHODIST EPISCOPAL x x AA 
1920 CHERRY GROVE STREET MISSIONARY CH BAPTIST x AA 
28 &CHERRY SECOND GER. EV ANG GERMAN EV ANGELICAL x GR 

CHESTNUT& 
ROCHESTER ST. FRANCIS (SERIF) ROMAN CATHOLIC x MIXS 

1010 CRYSTAL AME CHURCH AFRICAN METHODIST EPISC x AA 
1101 CRYSTAL GRANT CHAPEL AFRICAN METHODIST EPISC x AA 
1110-14 CRYSTAL BLUE VALLEYBAPTIST BAPTIST x x x AA 

1226 EUCLID BEACON LIGHT 7TH DAY 
ADVENTEST SEVENTH DAY ADVENTEST 42-43 AA - NRE-A 

31 &FAIRMOUNT PRIMITIVE BAPTIST CHURCH BAPTIST x AA 

21 & FLORA NE> CENTRAL CHRISTIAN CHURCH CHRISTIAN x x AA 
2329 FLORA BETHELAME AME x AA - NRE-AC 
3209 FLORA BERNHEIMER MEMORIAL HEBREW x J 

5European Immigrants: German, Belgian, Flemish, French, Swedish, Italian, Polish, Hungarian, Croation, Austrian, Irish. 
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505 FOREST IT ALIANINSTITUTE x x IT D 
1524 FOREST ROSE OF SHARON BAPTIST x AA 
1708 FOREST ST. JAMES PENTACOSTAL x AA 
2400 FOREST TEPHERES SFORD HEBREW x J 

FRONT WOF 
PROSPECT N ST. JOHN'S GERMAN EV ANGELICAL x GR 

1600 GARFIELD ST AR LIGHT BAPTIST CHURCH BAPTIST x AA 

GARNETT & VILASE>MT.OLIVE BAPTIST x AA 
2815 GARNETT MT. ZION BAPTIST x AA 

10 &GAY FIRST COLORED BAPTIST CH BAPTIST x AA 

914 GENNESSEE ST. JOHN'S AFRICAN CHURCH AME x x AA 
2815 GENNESSEE BLUE VALEYBAPTIST CHURCH BAPTIST x AA 
4312 GENNESSEE SWEDISH LUTHERAN LUTHERAN x s 

415 GILLIS MT. CAVALRYBAPTIST CHURCH BAPTIST x AA 
810 GILLIS ST. MARK'S BAPTIST x x AA 

1723 GRAND KNESETT KSREAEL HEBREW x 

1411 GROVE ST. JAMES BAPTIST CHURCH BAPTIST x AA 

2525 GUINOTTE CHURCH OF CHRIST x AA 

3346 HARDESTY PILGRAM'S REST BAPTIST x x AA 

533 HARRISON CENTRAL BAPTIST CHURCH BAPTIST x AA 
910 HARRISON ST. STEPHEN BAPTIST BAPTIST x AA 
9 &HARRISON NE CALVARY(BRANCH) BAPTIST x AA 
2104 HARRISON MACEDONIA BAPTIST BAPTIST x x AA 

548 HIGH 
&MILL>NE ST. JAMES BAPTIST CHURCH BAPTIST x x x x AA 

11 & HIGHLAND SW> BURNS AME CHURCH AFRICAN METHODIST x AA 
1115 HIGHLAND HIGHLAND AVE BAPTIST BAPTIST x x x x x AA 
1729 HIGHLAND SANCTIFIED CHURCH MISC x AA NRD 
1812 HIGHLANDSE>ST. PAUL'S BAPTIST x x x x AA 
1833 HIGHLAND MACEDONIA BAPTIST CHURCH BAPTIST x AA 
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19 & HIGHLAND NE > GERMANASSOCIA TION GERMAN EV ANGELICAL x x GR 

EMANUEL EV ANGELICALLUTHERN GERMAN EV AGELICAL x x GR 

209 HOLMES EBENEZER M E CHURCH METHODIST EPISCOPAL x x AA 

25 &INDIANA INDIANA A VENUE ME CHURCH METHODIST EPISCOPAL x GR 
25 &INDIANA SECOND GERMAN ME CHURCH METHODIST EPISCOPAL x GR 
2908 INDIANA ST. PAUL'S LUTHERAN CME x AA *NRD 
3601 INDIANA SOUTHEAST PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH PRESBYTERIAN 

GOODS TEMPLE OF WORSHIP PENTACOSTAL AA *X 

708 INDEPENDENCE MT. MORIAH BAPTIST x AA 
905 INDEPENDENCE MT. MORIAH BAPTIST x AA 
1004 INDEPENDENCE CONGREGATION ANSHEL AMETH HEBREW x J 
1128 INDEPENDENCE FOOD WILLBAPTIST CHURCH BAPTIST x AA 
1200 INDEPENDENCE BETHEL BAPTIST BAPTIST x AA 
1217 INDEPENDENCE ITALIANPENTECOSTAL MISSION PENTECOSTAL x IT 

54TH & KANSAS SE> KANSAS AVENUE BAPTIST CHURCH BAPTIST x AA 

1400 KENSINGTON WALKERMARIAHAME AME x AA * 
1425 KENSINGTON ST. JOHN BAPTIST x AA 

711 LINWOOD B'NAIJEHUDAH HEBREW x x x x J - NRDE-AC 
>SE 

1701 LINWOOD BETH SHOLON6 HEBREW x J - NRDE-AC 
BETH HAMEDROSH HAGODOL TEMPLE HEBREW x x J 

2001 LINWOOD VOLMER ANSHEL SF ARD SYN AGOG HEBREW x J - NRDE-AC 
2704 LINWOOD OHA VA TORAH ANSKY HEBREW x J 

ROLIN CONGREGATION 
BETH JACOB CONGREGATION HEBREW x J 

4 &LOCUST KING SOLOMON MISSION x AA 
1425 LOCUST KNESETT ISREAL HEBREW x x J 

LYDIA&MISSOURI MT ZION BAPITST CHURCH BAPTIST x AA 
523 LYDIA MT. OLIVE BAPTIST CHURCH BAPTIST x AA 
528 LYDIA CHRISTIAN FAITH MISSION METHODIST EPISCOPAL x AA 
534 LYDIA BIGLOW AME CHURCH AFRICAN METHODIST E x AA 
537 LYDIA LANDMARKBAPTIST CHURCH BAPTIST x AA 
16 &LYDIA ST. PAUL'S MISSION METHODIST EPISCOPAL x AA 

6Merged with Knesett Israel in 1930. 
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1601 LYDIA > EBENEZER AME CHURCH METHODIST EPISCOPAL x x x x x x AA * 
1720 LYDIA ROSE OF SHARON BAPTIST x AA 

1664 MADISON SWEDISH ME CHURCH METHODIST EPISCOPAL x x s 
NEW CLARK CHAPEL METHODIST EPISCOPAL x AA 

1666 MADISON LUTHERN EV ANGELICAL ASSOC GERMAN EV ANGELICAL x x GR 
2005 MADISON GREENWOOD BAPTIST CHURCH BAPTIST x AA 
2128 MADISON MEXICAN BAPTIST BAPTIST x x H 
2310 MADISON SW> SWEDISH EV ANGELICAL 

IMMANUELGERMAN EV ANGELICAL x s - NRDE-AC7 

OUR LADY OF GUADALUPE SCHOOL x x x x 

5 &MAIN >NW TEFERES ISREAEL HEBREW x J 

2325 MCCOY MEXICAN MISSION x H 

2322 MERCER MEXICAN CHRISTIAN INSTITUTE CHRISTIAN x H 
5001 MERCER ST. PHILLIP'S PRIMATIVE CH BAPTIST x AA D 

25 & MERSINGTON > SWMERSINGTON HEIGHTS GER EV AN GERMAN EV ANGELICAL x x GR 
2528 MERSINGTON EV ANGELICALASSOCIATION GERMAN EV ANGELICAL x GR 
2801 MERSINGTON ST MATTHEW ZION AFRICAN METHODIST E x x x AA D 
2803 MERSINGTON ROUNDTOP BAPTIST CHURCH BAPTIST x AA 

MEYER &ROCKHILL >SWSECOND GER EVANG GERMAN EV ANGELICAL x GR 

1001 MICHIGAN SKY LIGHT BAPTIST CHURCH BAPTIST x AA 
1332 MICHIGAN PLEASANT GREEN BAPTIST BAPTIST x x AA - NRE-A8 

>NW14 &MICH 
14 &MICHIGAN CUMBERLAND PRESBYTERIAN CH PRESBYTERIAN x AA 
1609 MICHIGAN ANTIOCH BAPTIST CHURCH BAPTIST x x AA 

MISSOURI &MAIN >NF.sHERIS ISRAEL LIBEWITZ HEBREW x J 
10 E MISSOURI ANSHA AMES CONGREGATION HEBREW x J 
219 MISSOURI CONGREGATION AGGODASCH 

ACHIM HEBREW x 

430 MONTGALL ST. JOHN'S GER EV AN GERMAN EV ANGELICAL x x GR 
522 MONTGALL ST. JOHN'S GER EV AN GERMAN EV ANGELICAL x GR 

7See 901 W 23 Street. 

8First loction of Seventh Day Adventist Church in Kansas City. 
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3032-39 MONTGALLBETHLEHEM ANTIOCH MISIONARY 

BAPTIST CHURCH BAPTIST x AA 
39 & MONTGALL > NWKEREM ISRAEL TEMPLE HEBREW x x J 
5400 MONTGALL SOUTHSIDE BAPTIST CHURCH BAPTIST x x AA * 

2806 MYRTLE ST. JOHN BAPTIST x x x AA 

10 &OAK > SW B'NAIJEHUDAH HEBREW x x J 
1323 OAK ST. PETER'S GERMAN EVAN. GERMAN EV ANGELICAL x x x x GR 

1400 OHIO OLIVE STREET BAPTIST CHURCH BAPTIST x AA 

544 OLIVE ITALIANMISSION MISC x IT 
910 OLIVE SHEYRIS ISRAEL LIBERWITZ HEBREW x x J 
920-24 OLIVE SHEYRIS ISRAEL-D LUBAVTZ HEBREW x T * 

CONGREGATION 
920-24 OLIVE EMANUEL BAPTIST CHURCH BAPTIST x AA 
14 &OLIVE OLIVE STREET ME CHRUCH AFRICAN METHODIST E x AA D 
2124 OLIVE MT. PLEASANT BAPT CHURCH BAPTIST x AA D 

1021 PACIFIC BETHEL BAPTIST BAPTIST x AA 
1101 PACIFIC MONTGOMERY MISSION BAPTIST x AA 

2456 PARK >NW PARK AVENUE GER EV ANG GERMAN EV ANGELICAL x x GR - NRE-AC 
PARK AVENUE KIRCHE LUTHERAN/ 

EV ANGELICAL x GR 
2456 PARK >NW BOWERS ME CHURCH METHODIST EPISCOPAL x AA 

1720 PASEO ST. PAUL'S PRESBTERIAN PRESBYTERIAN x AA D 
BETH MEDRA HAGODA HEBREW x J 

1815 PASEO CME CHURCH (JAMESON) METHODIST EPISCOPAL x x x AA NR,KCR 
2454 PASEO WOODLAND AVENUE CHRISTIAN CHRISTIAN x AA 
24 &WOODLAND>SE 
2501 PASEO SE> PASEO BAPTIST CHURCH BAPTIST x x AA - NRE-AB 
3400 PASEO KNESETT ISREAL-BETH SHALON HEBREW x x J NR 

1236-38 PENNSYLVANIASWEDISH LUTHERN CH GERMAN EV ANGELICAL x s NR,KCR, D ' 95 
1425 PENNSYLVANIANORWEGIAN LUTHERAN LUTHERAN x x N 

415 PROSPECT ITALIAN CHRISTIAN CHRISTIAN x IT D 
2126 PROSPECT WARD CHAPEL AFRICAN METHODIST E x AA 
2632 PROSPECT GERMAN METHODIST EPISCOPAL METHODIST EPISCOPAL x GR 
4238 PROSPECT TIPHERETH ISREAL HEBREW x J -
4240 PROSPECT TIPHERED STOV AD HEBREW x J 
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WEST PROSPECT PLACE ST. LUKE'S ME CHURCH METHODIST EPISCOPAL x AA 
BETWEEN ARCIBALD AND 
WESTPORT SW 

2003 WEST PROSPECT PL BEREAN BAPTIST CHURCH BAPTIST x AA 

27 &QUINCY SWEDISH CHURCH x s 
DER EV ANGELESCHEN x GR 

4420 ROANOAK WESTPORT ME CHURCH METHODIST EPISCOPAL x x x AA 
ST. LUKE'S AME x x AA 

5508 ROLLA MT. OLIVE BAPTIST CHURCH BAPTIST x x x x AA *NRE-A 
WHITE OAK CHURCH 

106 SALISBURY MT. VERNON BAPTIST x AA 

SCARRITT & LA WNDALESE >BETHANY BAPTIST BAPTIST x AA 

702 SW BOULEVARD SWEDISH IMMANUEL LUTHERAN x s 
819 SW BOULEVARD CLARK'S CHAPEL METHODIST EPISCOPAL x x x AA 

115 SPRUCE REGISTER CHAPEL AFRICAN METHODIST EPISC x AA 
1401 SPRUCE SE> CENTRAL BAPTIST CHURCH BAPTIST x x x AA 
1415 SPRUCE ST. JOHN'S BAPTIST x AA 

825 STATE JEWISH SYNAGOGUE HEBREW x J 
STA TE LINE BETWEEN 
ST.LOUIS & 9 E AFRICAN METHODIST CHURCH METHODIST EPISCOPAL x x AA 

4317 STATE LINE SWEDISH EVANGELICALFREE CH GERMAN EV ANGELICAL x x s 
FIRST SWEDISH CHURCH GERMAN EV ANGELICAL x x x x s 

1622 SUMMIT SUMMIT STREET ME CHURCH METHODIST EPISCOPAL x x x x x s 
2030 SUMMIT PROGRESSIVE BAPTIST CH BAPTIST x AA 
2044 SUMMIT CHRISTIAN CHURCH CHRISTIAN x AA 
2928 SUMMIT NEW HOPE BAPTIST CHURCH BAPTIST x x AA * 

1839 1/2 TERRACE GREENWOOD BAPTIST BAPTIST x x AA 
42 &TERRACE SWEDISH EV ANGELICALMISSION GERMAN EV ANGELICAL x x s 

3704 TOPPING GILBERT MEMORIAL AME CHURCH AFRICAN METHODIST E x x AA *x 

585 TRACY CAIN MEMORIAL x AA D 
705 TRACY VOLMER ANSHEL SFARD SNYAGOG HEBREW x J 
1001 TRACY TRINITY BAPTIST CHURCH BAPTIST x AA 
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TRACY & 
INDEPENDENCE PLEASANT GREEN BAPTIST CH BAPTIST x AA 
1314 1/2 TRACY TRINITY BAPTIST CHURCH BAPTIST x AA 
17 & TRACY >SW FIRST GERMAN BAPTIST CHURCH BAPTIST x GR 
17 & TRACY >SW FRIENDSHIP BAPTIST CHURCH BAPTIST x AA 
1840 TRACY SECOND CHRISTIAN CHURCH CHRISTIAN x AA 
2119 TRACY FRIENDSHIP BAPTIST CHURCH BAPTIST x AA 

518 TROOST ST. LUKE'S BAPTIST x AA 
581 TROOST SHILOH BAPTIST CHURCH BAPTIST x AA 
1025 TROOST ST. AUGUSTINE'S EPISCOPAL CH EPISCOPLAL x x x x x AA 
1831 TROOST ST. MARK'S BAPTIST x AA 
2029 TROOST SISTERS PRAYER CHURCH SPIRITUALIST x AA 
2940 TROOST SWEDENBORG CHURCH (NEW CENTER) x s 

1301 VINE GLAD TIDINGS BAPTIST x AA 
14-15 VINE BEREAN BAPTIST CHURCH BAPTIST x AA 
1416 VINE ST. MARKS BAPTIST x AA 
1416 VINE PROGRESSIVE BAPTIST CHURCH BAPTIST x AA 
1416 VINE GREATER PROGRESSIVE BAPTIST x x AA 
1825 VINE VINE STREET BAPTIST CHURCH BAPTIST x x x x AA 
2101 VINE BROWN'S TABERNACLE AME x AA + 

2311-15 VINE MORNING STAR BAPTIST BAPTIST x x x AA 
2426 VINE PENTECOSTAL ASSEMBLY METHODIST EPISCOPAL x AA 
2611 VINE TABERNACLE BAPTIST CHURCH BAPTIST x x AA + 

1415 E VIRGINIA ROSE OF SHARON BAPTIST x x AA 
3344 VIRGINIA CONGREGATION ONSHALAM HEBREW x J 
3348 VIRGINIA UNITED LIN AS HAZEDECK HEBREW x 

3244 WABASH VOLINER ASHELY CONGREGTION HEBREW x J + 

10 &WALNUTE ST. PETER'S GERMAN GERMAN EVAN x x GR 
4016 WALNUT NEW SWENDEN BORGAN x s 

19 &WALROND NEW HOPE BAPTIST CHURCH BAPTIST x AA 

23 & WASHINGTON SW>ST. JOHN'S AME ZION AFRICAN METHODIST E x AA 
3431 WASHINGTON BROADWAY BAPTIST CHURCH BAPTIST 22-24 AA NRE-AC 
4226 WASHINGTON ST. JAMES BAPTIST CHURCH BAPTIST x AA 

1015 WOODLAND WOODLAND (AVE) BAPTIST CH BAPTIST x x AA 
1114 WOODLAND WARD CHAPEL AFRICAN METHODIST E x AA 
1118 WOODLAND GREGG AME TABERNACLE AFRICAN METHODIST E x AA D 
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================================================================================ 
ADDRESS NAME DENOM 70 80 90 00 10 20 30 40 50 
================================================================================ 

AFRICAN-AMERICAN 

2021 E 9 ABYSSINIA CHURCH SP x 
ST.LOUIS & 9 E AFRICAN METHODIST CHURCH ME x x 
1001 CHARLOTTE AFRICAN METHODIST CHURCH ME x 
SE> ALLEN CHAPEL AME x x x x x x 
10 & CHARLOTTE AFRICAN MISSION BAP CH BAP x x x x x x x 
SW> (SECOND MISSONARY BAP CH 
1010 CRYSTAL AME CHURCH AME x 
1609 MICHIGAN ANTIOCH BAPTIST CHURCH BAP x x 
1504 E 10 APOSTOLIC METHODIST ME 

EPISCOPAL CHURCH ME x 
APOSTOLIC FAITH x 

1920 CHERRY ASHBURY CHAPEL ME x x 
1226 EUCLID BEACON LIGHT 7 DAYA 42-43 
502 BOOTH BEAUMONT BAPTIST CHURCH BAP x x x 
25 & BENTON> NEBENTON BLVD BAPTIST CH BAP x 
14- 15 VINE BEREAN BAPTIST CHURCH BAP x 
2003 WEST 
PROSPECT PL BEREAN BAPTIST CHURCH BAP x 

SCARRITT & LAWNDALE 
SE> BETHANY BAPTIST BAP x 
1021 PACIFIC BETHEL BAPTIST BAP x 
1325 E 5 SW> BETHEL BAPTIST BAP x x 
1200 INDEPEND BETHEL BAPTIST BAP x 
2329 FLORA BETHEL AME AME x 
5800 E 35 TERR BETHESDA MISSIONARY BAP x 
1533 CHERRY BETHLEHEM BAP x 
3032 MONTGALL BETHLEHEM ANTIOCH MISS BAP x 
534 LYDIA BIGLOW AME CHURCH AME x 
1110-14 CRYSTAL BLUE VALLEYBAPTIST BAP x x x 
2815 GENNESSEE BLUE VALLEYBAPTIST CHURCH BAP x 
25 &PARK >NW BOWERS ME CHURCH ME x 
BRDWY & SCHAFFER BROADWAY BAPTIST CHURCH BAP x 
2101 vlNE BROWN'S TABERNACLE AME x 
11 &HIGHLAND BURNS AME CHURCH AME x 
SW> 
3919 BALTIMORE CAVALRYBAPTIST CHURCH BAP x x x 
9 &HARRISON NE CALVARY(BRANCH) BAP x 
533 HARRISON CENTRAL BAPTIST CHURCH BAP x 
1401 SPRUCE SE> CENTRAL BAPTIST CHURCH BAP x x x 
2041 E 18 CENTRAL MISSION BAP CHURCH BAP x 
21 & FLORA NE> CENTRAL CHRISTIAN CHURCH CH x x 
528 LYDIA CHRISTIAN FAITH MISSION ME x 
2044 SUMMIT CHRISTIAN CHURCH CH x 
254 w 4 CHRISTIAN HOME BAP x 
2525 GUINOTTE CHURCH OF CHRIST x 
1300-02 BEN-
NINGTON CHURCH OF JEHOVA GOD x 

819 SW BLVD CLARK'S CHAPEL ME x x x 
1815 PASEO CME CHURCH (JAMESON) ME x x x 
14 & MICHIGAN CUMBERLAND PRESBYTERIAN CH PR x 
>NW209HOLMES EBENEZER ME CHURCH ME x x 
16 &LYDIA EBENEZER AME CHURCH ME x x x x x x 
924 OLIVE EMANUELBAPTISTCHURCH BAP x 
10 &GAY FIRST COLORED BAPTIST CH BAP x 
1601 E 14 FREE WILL BAPTIST CHURCH BAP x 
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AFRICAN-AMERICAN 

1128 INDEPEND FREE WILL BAPTIST CHURCH BAP x 
17 & TR.ACY >SW FRIENDSHIP BAPTIST CHURCH BAP x 
2119 TR.ACY FRIENDSHIP BAPTIST CHURCH BAP x 
1219 E 17 FRIENDSHIP BAPTIST CHURCH BAP x 
1019 E 19 NE> GALILEE BAPTIST CHURCH BAP x x 
1833 ASKEW GALILEE BAPTIST CHURCH BAP x x 
1301 VINE GLAD TIDINGS BAP x 
1416 VINE GREATER PROGRESSIVE BAP x x 
5607 E 33 ST. 

TERR GREEN GROVE BAPTIST CHURCH BAP x x 
1750 BELLEVIEW GREENWOOD BAPTIST CHURCH BAP x x x x 
2005 MADISON GREENWOOD BAPTIST CHURCH BAP x 
1839 1/2 TERR GREENWOOD BAPTIST BAP x x 
1118 WOODLAND GREGG AME TABERNACLE AME x 
3704 TOPPING GILBERT MEMORIAL AME CHURCH AME x x 
623 E 6 GOOD WILLBAPTIST CHURCH BAP x 
1101 CRYSTAL GRANT CHAPEL AME x 
1920 CHERRY GROVE STREET MISSIONARY CH BAP x 
409 lST NKC HARLEM BAPTIST CHURCH BAP x 
1115 HIGHLAND HIGHLAND A VE BAPTIST BAP x x x x x 
16 &CHERRY IMMANUELBAPTIST BAP x 
1824 CHARLOTTE JERUSALEM MISSIONARY BAP BAP x 
54 & KANSAS SE> KANSAS AVENUE BAPTIST CH BAP x 
4 &LOCUST KING SOLOMON MISSION x 
537 LYDIA LANDMARKBAPTIST CHURCH BAP x 
5411 E 36 LILLYOF THE VALLEY BAP x 
2104 HARRISON MACEDONIA BAPTIST BAP x x 
1833 HIGHLAND MACEDONIA BAPTIST CHURCH BAP x 
216 E 21 MACEDONIAN MISSION BAP x 
1805 WOODLAND METROPOLITAN AME ZION AME x x 
2311-15 VINE MORNING ST AR BAPTIST BAP x x x 
1101 PACIFIC MONTGOMERY MISSION BAP x 
4101 aGNES MT. ARARAT BAPTIST BAP x x x 
19 &PARK NE> 19 BTW TRACY & 
LYDIA MT. CARMEL BAPTIST CHURCH BAP x 

19 &ASKEW MT. CAVALRY BAPTIST CHURCH BAP x X? x 
415 GILLIS MT. CAVALRYBAPTIST CHURCH BAP x 
211 w 6 MT MORIAH BAPT CHURCH BAP x 
905 INDEP MT. MORIAH BAP x 
708 INDEP MT. MORIAH BAP x 
GARNETT & VILA 
SE> MT. OLIVE BAP x 
523 LYDIA MT. OLIVE BAPTIST CHURCH BAP x 
5508 ROLLA MT. OLIVE WHITE OAK BAP. CH BAP x x x x 
1904 BROOKLIN MT. PLEASANT BAPT CHURCH BAP x 
2124 OLIVE MT. PLEASANT BAPT CHURCH BAP x 
106 SALISBURY MT. VERNON BAP x 
4408 E 10 MT. VERNON BAP CHURCH BAP x 
2120 E 12 MT. VERNON BAPT CHURCH BAP x 
MULBERRY MT. ZION BAPTIST CHURCH BAP x 
&HICKORY 

2815 GARNETT MT. ZION BAP x 
9 &WYOMING MT. ZION BAPTIST CHURCH BAP x 
LYDIA&MISSOURI MT ZION BAPITST CHURCH BAP x 
1417 E 5 MT. ZION BAPTIST CHURCH BAP x x 
1664 MADISON NEW CLARK CHAPEL ME x 
1903 E 16 NEW ERA BAPTIST BAP x 
19 &WALROND NEW HOPE BAPTIST CHURCH BAP x 
2928 SUMMIT NEW HOPE BAPTIST CHURCH BAP x x 
3101 E 19 NEW HOPE BAPTIST CHURCH BAP x 

ii 
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AFRICAN-AMERICAN 

14 &OLIVE OLIVE STREET ME CHURCH AME x 
1400 OHIO OLIVE STREET BAPTIST CHURCH BAP x 
2302 E 19 PARK A VENUE BAPT CHURCH BAP x x 
2501 PASEO SE> PASEO BAPTIST CHURCH BAP x x 
2426 VINE PENTECOSTAL ASSEMBLY ME x 
705 CHARLOTTE PILGRIM BAPTIST CHURCH BAP x 
616 CHARLOTTE PILGRAM BAPTIST CHURCH BAP x x x x 
3346 HARDESTY PILGRAM'S REST BAP x x 
S BELVEDERE PLEASANT GREEN BAPTIST BAP x x x 
INDEPENDENCE PLEASANT GREEN BAPTIST BAP x x 
1332 MICHIGAN PLEASANT GREEN BAPTIST BAP x x 
31 &FAIRMOUNT PRIMITIVE BAPTIST CHURCH BAP x 

2030 SUMMIT PROGRESSIVE BAPTIST CHURCH BAP x 
1416 VINE PROGRESSIVE BAPTIST CHURCH BAP x 
2120 E 19 PROVIDENCE BAPTIST CH BAP x 
115 SPRUCE REGISTER CHAPEL AME x 
1415 E VIRGINIA ROSE OF SHARON BAP x x 
1720 LYDIA ROSE OF SHARON BAP x 
1524 FOREST ROSE OF SHARON BAP x 
2803 MERSINGTON ROUNDTOP BAPTIST CHURCH BAP x 
2803 MERSINGTON SACRED MISSION BAP x 
1729 HIGHLAND SANCTIFIED CHURCH MISC x 
1904 BROOKLIN SIL VER HILL BAPTIST CHURCH BAP x 
1626 CAMPBELL WAY OF THE CROSS CHURCH SP x x 
902 E 14 ST. ANDREWS ME CHURCH ME x 
1025 TROOST ST. AUGUSTINE'S EPISCOPAL CH EP x x x x x 
1002 E 19 ST. GEORGE'S CHURCH RC x 
1411 GROVE ST. JAMES BAPTIST CHURCH BAP x 
548 HlGH 
&MILL>NE ST. JAMES BAPTIST CHURCH BAP x x x x 
4226 WASHINGTON JAMES BAPTIST CHURCH BAP x 
1805 WOODLAND ST. JAMES · AME x 
1708 FOREST ST. JAMES PEN x 
23 & WASHINGTON 
SW> ST. JOHN'S AME ZION AME x 
1801 E 9 ST. JOHN'S AME ZION AME x 
1425 KENSINGTON ST. JOHN BAP x 
1415 SPRUCE ST. JOHN'S BAP x 
2806 MYRTLE ST. JOHN BAP x x x 
1747 BELLEVIEW ST. JOHNS AME x x x x 
914 GENNESSEE ST. JOHN'S AFRICAN CHURCH AME x x 
518 TROOST ST. LUKE'S BAP x 
44260 ROANOAK ST. LUKE'S ME x x 
W PROSPECT PL ST. LUKE'S ME CHURCH ME x 
BETWEEN ARCIBALD AND WESTPORT SW 

1416 VINE ST. MARK'S BAP x 
1831 TROOST ST. MARK'S BAP x 
810 GILLIS ST. MARK'S BAP x x 
5614 E 36 ST TERR ST. MARK'S ME CHURCH ME x x 
2801 MERSNGTN ST. MATTHEW ZION AME x x x 
1600 E 17 ST. MONICA'S CHURCH RC x x x 
510 E 4 ST. PAUL'S BAP x 
16 &LYDIA ST. PAUL'S MISSION ME x 
1501-03 E 21 ST. PAUL'S MISSION ME x x x x 
1720 PASEO ST. PAUL'S PRESBTERIAN PR x 
1812 HIGHLAND ST. PAUL'S BAP x x x x 
2808 INDIANA ST. PAUL'S LUTHERAN ME ME x 
SE> 19&ASKEW 
NE> ST. PETER'S AME x x 
?001 MERCER ST. PHILLIP'S PRIMATIVE CH BAP x 

iii 
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604 CHARLOTIE ST. STEPHEN BAPTIST BAP x x 
910 HARRISON ST. STEPHEN BAPTIST BAP x 
1414 E 15 ST. STEPHEN BAPTIST BAP x 
1805 WOODLAND SECOND CHRISTIAN CHURCH DC x 
1840 TRACY SECOND CHRISTIAN CHURCH DC x 
700 CHARLOTTE SHILOH BAPTIST CHURCH BAP x 
581 TROOST SHILOH BAPTIST CHURCH BAP x 
2029 TROOST SISTERS PRAYER CHURCH SP x 
1001 MICHIGAN SKY LIGHT BAPTIST CHURCH BAP x 
5400 MONTGALL SOUTHSIDE BAPTIST CHURCH BAP x x 
611 E 8 SPIRITUALIST CHURCH SP x 
1600 GARFIELD ST AR LIGHT BAPTIST CHURCH BAP x 
1622 SUMMIT SUMMIT STREET ME CHURCH ME x x 
2714-16 BELL SUNRISE BAPTIST CHURCH BAP x x x x 
1821 CHARLOTTE TABERNACLE BAPTIST CHURCH BAP x 
2611 VINE TABERNACLE BAPTIST CHURCH BAP x x 
637 CHARLOTTE THIRD CHRISTIAN CHURCH c x 
5313 3E 35 THIRTY-FIFTII STREET BAP CH BAP x 
1314 1/2 TRACY TRINITY BAPTIST CHURCH BAP x 
1001 TRACY TRINITY BAPTIST CHURCH BAP x 
1400 CHERRY TRUE VINE BAP x 
5602 E 37 UNION BAPTIST CHURCH BAP x 
2815 E 54 UNITY BAP x 
1825 VINE VINE STREET BAPTIST CHURCH BAP x x x x 
1400 KENSINGTON WALKER MARIAH AME CHURCH AME x 
1114 WOODLAND WARD CHAPEL AME x 
2126 PROSPECT WARD CHAPEL AME x 
44260 ROANOAK WESTPORT ME CHURCH ME x x x 
5335-37 
BELLEFONTAINE WILLIS CHAPEL AME x x x x 

24 & WOODLAND WOODLAND A VENUE CHRISTIAN CH x 
SE> 
1801 E 24 WOODLAND A VENUE CH x x 

(SECOND CHRISTIAN) 
1015 WOODLAND WOODLAND (AVE) BAPTIST CH BAP x x 
5 &BELMONT ZARICK AME CHURCH AME x 
1417 E 5 ZION AME CHURCH AME x 
1623 E 14 ZION GROVE BAP x 

MIXEDEUROPEAN IMMIGRANTS 

CHESTNUT& 
ROCHESTER ST. FRANCIS (SERIF) RC x 
609 WYMAN ST. FRANCIS SERIF RC x x x x x x x 

GERMAN 

27 &QUINCY DER EV ANGELESCHEN x 
403 E 17 FIRST GERMAN BAPTIST BAP x 
17 & TRACY >SW FIRST GERMAN BAPTIST CHURCH BAP x 

15 & AGNES >NE FIRST GER EV ANGEL CHURCH GRE x 
14 & CAMPBELL FIRST GERMAN ME CHURCH ME x x 
16 &CHERRY EMANUEL EV AG ELI CAL LUTHERN GRE x x x 
NE> 
19 &HIGHLAND EMANUEL EV ANGELICALLUTHERN GRE x x 
2528 MERSINGTON EV ANGELICALASSOCIATION GRE x 
19 & HIGHLAND GERMAN ASSOCIATION GRE x x 
NE> 
2632 PROSPECT GERMAN METHODIST EPISCOPAL ME x 

lV 
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GERMAN 

25 &INDIANA INDIANAAVENUEME CHURCH ME x 
1666 MADISON LUTHERN EV ANGELICAL ASSOC GRE x x 
25 & MERSINGTON 
>SW MERSINGTON HEIGHTS GER EV AN GRE x x 
2456 PARK >NW PARK AVENUE GER EVANG GRE x x 
SAME PARK A VENUE KIRCHE LEV x 
PROSPECT N ST. JOHN'S GRE x 
522 MONTGALL ST. JOHN'S GER EV AN GRE x 
430 MONTGALL ST. JOHN'S GER EV AN GRE x x 
FRONT W OF 
10 &WALNUTE ST. PETER'S GERMAN GRE x x 
1323 OAK ST. PETER'S GERMAN EVAN. GRE x x x x 
25 &INDIANA SECOND GERMAN ME CHURCH ME x 
28 &CHERRY SECOND GER. EVANG GRE x 
MEYER & ROCKlllLL 
>SW SECOND GER EV ANG GRE x 

GREEK 

4 BTW CHERRY & 
LOCUST EV ANGELISMOS CHURCH GO x 

1423 BROADWAY GREEK ORTHODOX CHURCH GK x x 
1423 BROADWAY HELENIC ORTHDCOX CHURCH GO x 

HISPANIC- MEXICAN 

2128 MADISON MEXICAN BAPTIST BAP x x 
1201 w 23 MEXICAN CHRISTIAN INSTITUTE CH x 
2322 MERCER MEXICAN CHRISTIAN INSTITUTE CH x 
2325 MCCOY MEXICAN MISSION x 
901 w 23 OUR LADYOF GUADALUPE RC x x x 
1120 W 24 ST OUR LADYOF GUADALUPE RC x 

ISLAMIC 

1830 E 8 AHMADIYYAMOVEMENT IS x 

IRISH 

407 w 11 CATHEDRAL OF THE 
IMMACULATECONCEPTION RC x x x x x x x x 

ITALIAN 

525 CAMPBELL HOLY ROSARY CHURCH RC x x x x x x 
608 BROOKLIN IT ALIANBAPTIST BAP x 

(ITALIAN MISSION) 
415 PROSPECT ITALIAN CHRISTIAN CH x 
505 FOREST ITALIAN INSTITUTE x x 
544 OLNE ITALIAN MISSION MISC x 
1217 INDEP ITALIANPENTECOSTAL MISSION PEN x 
617 E 5 MISSIONE EVANGELICAITALIANA x 

JEWISH - EASTERN EUROPEAN 

10 E MISSOURI ANSHA AMES CONGREGATION J x 
211 19 ANSHEL SFARD CONGREGATION J x 
1423 E 18 BEIT BEOMDRES AGODELL J x 

v 
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JEWISH - EASTERN EUROPEAN 

3209 FLORA BERNHEIMER MEMORIAL J x 
1701 LINWOOD BETH HAMEDROSH HAGODOL T J x x 
2704 LINWOOD BETH JACOB CONGREGATION J x 
920-24 OLNE BETH MEDRA HAGODA J x 
1701 LINWOOD BETH SHOLON 1 x 
6 & WY ANDOTfE 
>SE B' NAIJEHUDAH J x 
10 &OAK >SW B' NAIJEHUDAH J x x 
1511 LINWOOD 
>SE B' NAIJEHUDAH J x x x 
1004 INDEP CONGREGATION ANSHEL AMETH x 
1310 w 9 CONGREGATION GOMLA Y 

CHESS ED J x 
1423 E 18 CONGREGATION OHERVE SHOTEN J x 
3344 VIRGINIA CONGREGATION ONSHALAM x 
825 STATE JEWISH SYNAGOGUE x 
39 & MONTGALL 
>NW KEREM ISRAEL TEMPLE J x x 
1723 GRAND KNESETT ISRAEL x 
1425 LOCUST KNESETT ISREAL x x 
3400 PASEO KNESETT ISREAL-BETH SHALON J x x 
2704 LINWOOD OHAVA TORAH ANSKY J x 
2539 BENTON ORA VE ISRAEL TEMPLE J x 
2704 LINWOOD ROLIN CONGREGATION x 
MISSOURI & MAIN 
>NE SHEYRIS ISRAEL LIBEWITZ x 
910 OLIVE SHEYRIS ISRAEL LIBEWITZ J x x 
920-24 OLIVE SHEYRIS ISRAEL-D LUBA VTZ J x 
5 &MAIN >NW TEFERES ISRAEL J x 
300 ADMIRAL 
&TRACY TEFERES ISRAEL J x 

2400 FOREST TEPHERES SFORD x 
2539 BENTON TIPHERED STOV AD x 
4240 PROSPECT TIPHERED STOV AD x 

TIPHERETH ISREAL J x x 
4238 PROSPECT TIPHERETH ISREAL J x 
3348 VIRGINIA UNITED LINAS HAZEDECK x 
705 TRACY VOLMER ANSHEL SFARD SNYA x 
2001 LINWOOD VOLMER ANSHEL SFARD SYNA x 
300 ADMIRAL WALNER AN SHEL SP ARD J x 
3244 WABASH VOLNER ASHELY J x 

POLISH 

6820 E 15 POLISH MISSIONARY BAP x 
6808 E 18 ST. STANISLAUS RC x x x 

SCANDANA VIAN 

3931 WASHINGTON BROADWAY BAPTIST BAP 23-24 
416 w 14 FIRST SWEDISH BAPT CHURCH BAP x x x 
4317 STA TE LINE FIRST SWEDISH CHURCH GRE x x x x 
2910 E 30 FRIST SWEDIST EVG FAITH x x 
4016 WALNUT NEWSWENDENBORGAN x 
1425 PENNSY NORWEGIAN LUTHERAN LU x x 
2940 TROOST SWEDENBORG CHURCH (NEW CENTER) x 

1MERGED WITH KNESETT ISREAL IN 1930 
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27 &QUINCY SWEDISH CHURCH x 
23 &MADISON 
SW> SWEDISH EV ANGELICAL IMMANUEL GRE x 
42 &TERRACE SWEDISH EV ANGELICAL MISSION GRE x x 
4320 WYOMING SWEDISH EV ANGELICALMISSION GRE x x x 
STA TE LINE BETWEEN 
4317 STATE LINE SWEDISH EVANGELICALFREE CH GRE x x 
702 SW BLVD SWEDISH IMMANUEL LU x 
15 BTW BRDWY SWEDISH LUTHERN CH GRE x 
4312 GENNESSEE SWEDISH LUTHERAN LU x 
1236-38 PENNSY SWEDISH LUTHERN CH GRE x 
1622 SUMMIT SWEDIST METHODIST CH ME 87 
1664 MADISON SWEDISH ME CHURCH ME x x 

1747 BELLEVIEW SWEDISH MISSION GRE x 
104 ARCHIBALD WESTPORT SCANDANANAN PEN x x 

WELSH 
9 BAYARD BLVD FIRST WELSH PRESBYTERIAN PR x 
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